



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD.
SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT SECTION
Assam & Assam Arakan Basin, Jorhat, Assam

NOA NO: JOR/JOA/SERVICES/ENGG-SER/WORKS/2026/2709173/9010041946

Dated: 02.04.2026

NOTIFICATION OF AWARD (NOA)

To,

SAMSUDDIN AHMED

Vendor Code: 938843

Vill: Santak P.O: Santak,

PS: Bihubor Dist: Sivasagar

Assam PIN: 785687

Phone: +91- 9954119606

Email id: samsuddin7157@gmail.com

Sub: Notification of Award for “Road repairing with Paver Block and Semi- dense Bituminous concrete, KSAB WHI, ONGC, Merapani ” against Tender No- L46PC26005

Name of Work: Road repairing with Paver Block and Semi- dense Bituminous concrete, KSAB WHI, ONGC, Merapani

Dear Sir,

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), Jorhat is pleased to issue this Notification of Award (NOA) to SAMSUDDIN AHMED, Vendor Code- 938843 for the work titled “Road repairing with Paver Block and Semi- dense Bituminous concrete, KSAB WHI, ONGC, Merapani” at your quoted percentage i.e. (-) 20.91 % below with respect to estimated cost put to tender. The estimated cost for the tender is ₹ 91, 65,220.00 and the awarded contract value of the work is ₹ 72, 48,772.50 (**Rupees Seventy Two Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Two & Fifty Paisa only**) which is (-) 20.91 % below of estimated cost.

You are requested to:

- 1) Furnish the Performance Security for an amount of ₹ 7, 24,877 (**Rupees Seven Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Seven only**) within 30 days of issue of this NOA/LOA in the form of NEFT/RTGS or Irrevocable Electronic Bank Guarantee (E-BG) as per prescribed format provided in the tender document.

In case of e-BG, it should be kept valid till 16.03.2028.

In case PBG is not submitted within 30 days from the date of NOA, a sum equivalent to 1.5%(one and half percent) of the amount of Performance Security per month for such delay or part thereof shall be recovered from the first Bill/invoice (& any remaining amount from subsequent invoice) submitted by the supplier/contractor.

- 2) Confirm within 3 days that you will furnish the required performance security within 30 days of issue of this LOA/NOA.
- 3) The Time limit for completion of the work is **04 (Four) months** and shall be reckoned from 15th day of issue of NOA or handing over of the site, whichever is later.
- 4) Further you are requested to contact Engineer-in-Charge i.e. GM (I)- LM (Works) for taking over site, for further instructions and correspondence regarding execution of the work. All further correspondence in respect of this work should be addressed to him.
- 5) Other terms and conditions shall be as per tender No L46PC26005.

Encl: Schedule of quantities and accepted rates.

Yours Sincerely

(Pankaj Malik)
SE (Elex)

Copy for kind information to;

1. CGM (M)- HES, ONGC Jorhat
2. CGM (SCM)- HPO Jorhat
3. CE (Civil), Civil Works

Schedule of Rates

Name of work:- Road repairing with Paver Block and Semi- dense Bituminous concrete, KSAB WHI, ONGC, Merapani

Sl.No	Description of item	Tender Qty	Unit	Rate including 18% GST	Amount
1	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and in equalities not exceeding 15 cm deep and disposal of rubbish, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m. All kinds of soil	1500.00	sqm	₹ 34.15	₹ 51,225.00
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	44.10	cum	₹ 260.30	₹ 11,479.23
3	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. Complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-35 grade with approved colour design and pattern.	5906.25	sqm	₹ 1,091.50	₹ 64,46,671.88
4	1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	141.75	cum	₹ 8,340.85	₹ 11,82,315.49

5	Collection and supply of sand gravel free from dirt dust, and flacky pieces including stacking in regular stacks at site of work as directed by EIC (No deductions shall be made for voids). (In Merapani Area)	213.75	cum	₹ 1,798.19	₹ 3,84,363.11
6	Labour for consolidation of granular sub base course (GSBC) preparation of subgrade to specified profile and grade after removal of vegetation and extraneous materials, if any, dressing, cambering, watering, applying blindage materials (payment for collection of blindage shall be made separately) including rolling with adequate number of passes of 8 to 10 tonnes capacity roller. (Generally road roller shall be supplied the dept, if the dept is not in a position to supply the roller the contractor must make necessary arrangement for the roller).	181.69	cum	₹ 170.41	₹ 30,961.37
7	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	600.00	sqm	₹ 392.15	₹ 2,35,290.00
8	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion conforming to IS:8887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing With rapid setting bitumen emulsion On bituminous surface @ 0.25kg/sqm the surface & cleaning with mechanical broom.	1500.00	sqm	₹ 9.20	₹ 13,800.00
9	Providing and laying semi- dense Bituminous concrete using crushed stone aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site by tippers, laying with paver finisher equipped with electronic sensor to the required grade, level and alignment and rolling with smooth wheeled, vibratory and tandem rollers to achieve the desired compaction and density as per specification, complete and as per directions of Engineer-in Charge. 25 mm compacted thickness with bitumen of grade VG 30 @ 5% (percentage by weight of total mix) and lime filler @ 2% (percentage by weight of Aggregate) prepared in Drum Type Hot Mix Plant of 60-90 TPH capacity.	1500.00	sqm	₹ 275.30	₹ 4,12,950.00

10	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	428.40	Cum	700.50	₹ 3,00,094.20
11	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	44.10	Cum	196.00	₹ 8,643.60
12	Collection and supply of graded stone aggregate of fairly cubical shape and free from dust, dirt including stacking in regular stacks at site of work as directed by EIC, Size 63 to 45mm. (In Merapani Area)	21.00	Cum	4163.11	₹ 87,425.31
Total estimated cost including GST @18% and taxes & duties (A)					₹ 91,65,220.00
Tender % quoted by bidder i.e. (-) 20.91 %, B=A*(20.91%)					₹ 19,16,447.50
Contract Value including 18% GST and taxes & duties, C=A-B					₹ 72,48,772.50